

No. 21-1496

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TWITTER, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE DEPARTMENT LEGAL  
ADVISERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN S. ELLIKER  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 East Byrd Street,  
East Tower  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

December 6, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The scope of aiding-and-abetting liability under the Anti-Terrorism Act raises foreign- policy implications. ....	3
A. Congress enacted the current ATA statutory scheme with foreign-state actors in mind. ....	4
B. Because any foreign state could be sued under the ATA, the scope of such claims has ramifications for U.S. foreign policy. ....	6
II. Given the foreign-policy implications, the Court should provide clear guidance for applying <i>Halberstam</i> under the ATA.....	8
A. Text and context show the “principal violation” under § 2333(d)(2) is “an act of international terrorism.” .....	8
B. Victims can pursue claims against those who provide general support to terrorist organizations under the material-support statute. ....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s application of <i>Halberstam</i> could lead to reciprocal claims against the United States. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	6
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	11
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) .....	7, 12
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	7

*Schermerhorn v. State of Israel*,  
876 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 9

*Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria*,  
461 U.S. 480 (1983) ..... 9

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) ..... 3, 4, 9, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) ..... 6, 8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2337 ..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2339B ..... 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1605A ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1605B ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1605B(c) ..... 10

### **Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty**

Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a),  
110 Stat. 1214 (1996) ..... 4

### **Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act of**

2016, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852  
(2016) ..... *passim*

### **National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-**

cal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div.  
A, Tit. X, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3 (2008) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

162 Cong. Rec. H6032 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2016).....	6
162 Cong. Rec. S6169–73 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2016).....	5, 6
Foreign States Immunities Act 1984, s.42(1) (Australia) .....	7
Dianne E. Rennack, Congressional Research Service, R43835, State Sponsors of Acts of International Terrorism—Legislative Parameters: In Brief (2021).....	4
State Immunity Act 1978, c.33, § 15(1) (United Kingdom) .....	7
State Immunity Act, 1979, s. 17 (Singapore) .....	7
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18, s. 15 (Canada) .....	7
The State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of 1981, s. 16 (Pakistan).....	7
U.S. Department of State, State Sponsors of Terrorism, <a href="https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of-terror">https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of- terrorism</a> .....	4
